

DATE FILED: July 3, 2023 6:00 PM  
FILING ID: 665554E79BD42  
CASE NUMBER: 2022CA33

**COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS**

2 E. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Denver, CO 80203

---

**La Plata County District Court**

1060 East 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Durango, CO 81301

Case Number 19CR486

Honorable Suzanne Fairchild Carlson

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**BRADLEY CLARK,**

**Defendant - Appellant.**

---

*For the Defendant-Appellant:*

Hollis A. Whitson (#32911)

Eric A. Samler (#32349)

For the Defendant - Appellant

Samler & Whitson, P.C.

1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400

Denver, CO 80202 303-670-0575

**Case Number: 22CA33**

**REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... i

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. EVIDENCE THAT MR. CLARK SET A 2007 DUMPSTER FIRE AND WAS ARRESTED FOR IT IS NOT “MOTIVE” EVIDENCE OR PROPER "POLICE BACKGROUND" EVIDENCE. IT IS PROPENSITY EVIDENCE. ....1**

A. Using evidence of Mr. Clark's alleged past arson to show an alleged “interest in fires” to prove he committed the current arson is not independent of the intermediate inference prohibited by CE 404(b). ....1

**The People misunderstand *Spoto* – particularly its third prong. ..2**

**The People's argument does not overcome *Spoto*'s third prong. ..4**

**The cases cited by the People are not persuasive .....10**

Masters v. People .....10

People v. Delsordo .....11

Wagman v. Knorr.....12

State v. Crumb and United States v. Goodwin .....12

United States v. Cunningham .....13

United States v. Awan.....14

Bell v. People .....14

B. The fact that, based on Mr. Clark's prior arson arrest, the police believed he had a propensity to commit arson did not somehow make the evidence admissible. It is still propensity evidence prohibited by CE 404(b). ....15

C. This Court should reject the "background of investigation" and "Rule of Completeness" theories.....18

D. Any marginal probative value of the attenuated inferences that a prior arson might show an alleged “interest in fires” to prove Mr. Clark committed

the current arson (or that police believed he did) was far outweighed by the unfair prejudice .....20

E. The erroneous admission of the 2007 incident (including O’Toole’s testimony about it and admission of the search warrant affidavit containing the information) was not harmless and requires reversal .....22

**II. THE CONVICTIONS FOR ATTEMPTED FIRST-DEGREE ARSON AND SECOND-DEGREE ARSON MUST MERGE.....23**

**CONCLUSION .....26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bell v. People</i> , 406 P.2d 681 (Colo. 1965) . . . . .	14
<i>Com. v. Ferrigan</i> , 44 Pa. 386 . . . . .	12
<i>Engebretsen v. Fairchild Aircraft Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	19
<i>Masters v. People</i> , 58 P.3d 979 (Colo. 2002). . . . .	2,10, 11
<i>Monfore v. Phillips</i> , 778 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2015). . . . .	17
<i>Page v. People</i> , 2017 CO 88. . . . .	23
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2014 COA 130 . . . . .	22
<i>People v. Casias</i> , 2012 COA 117 . . . . .	22
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 2015 COA 44. . . . .	7
<i>People v. Cobb</i> , 962 P.2d 944 (Colo. 1998). . . . .	16
<i>People v. Cousins</i> , 181 P.3d 365 (Colo. App. 2007) . . . . .	14
<i>People v. Delsordo</i> , 2014 COA 174 . . . . .	11,22
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 2019 COA 101. . . . .	22
<i>People v. Heredia-Cobos</i> , 2017 COA 130 . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 51 P.3d 1006 (Colo. App. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Orozco</i> , 210 P.3d 472 (Colo.App. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Rock</i> , 2017 CO 84. . . . .	24,25

<i>People v. Snyder</i> , 874 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1994) . . . . .	7
<i>People v. Spoto</i> , 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1990) . . . . .	1-4, 6,8,10,14,21
<i>People v. Victorian</i> , 165 P.3d 890 (Colo.App. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Welsh</i> , 80 P.3d 296 (Colo. 2003) . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 2020 CO 78. . . . .	17, 22, 23
<i>Rojas v. People</i> , 2022 CO 8; 504 P.3d 296 . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Carty</i> , 644 P.2d 407 (Kan. 1982). . . . .	13
<i>State v. Crumb</i> , 649 A.2d 879 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994). . . . .	12
<i>State v. Loebach</i> , 310 N.W.2d 58 (Minn.1981) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 607 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 103 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Fonseca</i> , 49 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 763 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2014). . . . .	20
<i>United States. v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Rudolph</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Colo. 2022) . . . . .	20
<i>Wagman v. Knorr</i> , 195 P. 1034 (Colo. 1921). . . . .	12
<i>Yusem v. People</i> , 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009). . . . .	6,21

**CONSTITUTIONS, COURT RULES AND STATUTES**

CRE 106 ..... 18, 19

CRE 401 ..... 3

CRE 403 ..... 3, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

CRE 404 ..... 5

CRE 404(b) ..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

CRE 404(b)(1) ..... 2, 6

CRE 404(b)(2) ..... 1

C.R.S. § 18-1-402 ..... 26

C.R.S. § 18-1-403 ..... 26

C.R.S. § 18-1-408(a) ..... 26

FRE 106 ..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<https://www.thesaurus.com/browse/predilection> ..... 7
